



\$~5 to 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

LPA 433/2019

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYAppellant

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Nanda Devi Deka, Mr. Shashwat
Pratyush and Ms. Shubhra Sharma,
Advocates.

versus

KARUNAMAY DHARAMARTH SOCIETY (REGD)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Varun Mehlawat, Advocate for
R-1.

6.

+

LPA 454/2019

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYAppellant

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Nanda Devi Deka, Mr. Shashwat
Pratyush and Ms. Shubhra Sharma,
Advocates.

versus

KARUNAMAY DHARMARTH SOCIETY (REGD)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Varun Mehlawat, Advocate for
R-1.

7.

+

LPA 550/2019

LT GOVERNOR OF DELHI & ANRAppellants

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Nanda Devi Deka, Mr. Shashwat
Pratyush and Ms. Shubhra Sharma,
Advocates.

Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Advocate for
R/GNCTD.

versus



KARUNAMAY DHARAMARTH SOCIETY (REGD) & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Varun Mehlawat, Advocate for
R-1.
Ms. Saroj Bidawat, SPC for R/UOI.

8.

+

LPA 759/2019

LT GOVERNOR OF DELHI & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Nanda Devi Deka, Mr. Shashwat
Pratyush and Ms. Shubhra Sharma,
Advocates.

versus

KARUNAMAY DHARAMARTH SOCIETY (REGD) & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Varun Mehlawat, Advocate for
R-1.
Ms. Saroj Bidawat, SPC for R/UOI.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

02.07.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Varun Mehlawat, Id. Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 submits that he has been engaged in this matter very recently. Hence, he would require some time to procure the electronic copy of the record.
3. Let the Counsels obtain the electronic copy of the record and be ready for arguments on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 16th September, 2025.



5. Interim order to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

JULY 2, 2025

v/ss